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FILED

NOV 0 3 2008

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION OF THE
SUPREME ZDLREGF ARIZO,
BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY comﬂssmy_m

OF THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER ) Nos.  05-0665, 06-0298, 06-1300,
OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA, ) 06-1353
)
GREG CLARK, ) AMENDED
Bar No. 009431 ) DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION
) REPORT
RESPONDENT. )
)

This matter came before the Disciplinary Commission of the Supreme Court of
Arizona on September 20, 2008, pursuant to Rule 58, Ariz.R.Sup.Ct., for consideration of
the Hearing Officer’s Report filed June 11, 2008, recommending an informal reprimand
and costs. The State Bar filed an objection and requested oral argument. Respondent,
Respondent’s Counsel and counsel for the State Bar were present.

The State Bar argues that the Hearing Officer erred in finding that the transaction
between Respondent and Ms. Martin was not a violation of ER 1.8 and erred in finding
that Respondent had not committed misconduct related to the handling of his trust account.

The State Bar asserts that censure is the presumptive sanction and urges an
increased sanction based on Respondent’s prior disciplinary history and the potential harm
to Mr. Miller and Ms. Martin,

In rebuttal, Respondent argues that the Hearing Officer’s findings of fact are
supported by the record and an informal reprimand is an appropriate sanction for one
isolated instance of negligence with regard to a violation of ER 1.8(a). Respondent asserts

that his prior disciplinary offenses cannot be used to prove violations in the instant matter.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Decision
Having found no facts clearly erroncous, the eight members' of the Disciplinary
Commission unanimously recommend accepting and incorporating the Hearing Officer’s
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendation for an informal reprimand and
costs related to the proven violation in Count Four only.? The State Bar shall file its final
Statement of Costs and Expenses pursuant to Rule 60(b), Ariz.R.Sup.Ct., and those costs
shall be reviewed by the Commission. The Commission determined that Respondent

should not be subjected to the costs related to the State Bar’s unsuccessful appeal.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 3 %day OMOOS.

\
Jé:fﬁ'# Messing,” Vice-Chair / /

Disciplinary Commission

Original filed Wi%w Clerk

this4//— day of 72008.

Copy e fore%
AP~ dayo 2008, to:

Mark S. Sifferman

Hearing Officer 9]

Norling, Kolsrud, Sifferman, & Davis, P.L.C.
16427 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 210
Scottsdale, AZ 85254

Nancy A. Greenlee
Respondent’s Counsel

821 East Fern Drive North
Phoenix, AZ 85014

' One lawyer member seat remains vacant. Commissioner Flores did not participate in these
proceedings. Daniel P. Beeks, Esq., a hearing officer from Phoenix participated as an ad hoc
member.

% A copy of the Hearing Officer’s Report is attached as Exhibit A.
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Roberta L. Tepper

Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 Nojth 24t eet, Suite 200
Phoenix 85Q16-6288 -

o,

by:

/mps
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BEFORE A HEARING OFFICER
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF File No 05-0665, 06-0298, 06-1300,
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA 06-1353
GREG CLARK,
Bar No 009431 HEARING OFFICER’S REPORT
Respondent (Assigned to Hearing Officer 97
Mark 8 Sifferman)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Complaint was filed m this matter on December 20, 2007, to which
Respondent filed an Answer A settlement conference was held, but no agreement was
reached A duly noticed evidentiary hearing was held Apnl 18, 2008. At that hearning,
Respondent appeared personally and through his counsel, Nancy Greenlee. The State Bar
appeared through Senior Bar Counsel Roberta L. Tepper The parties submitted proposed
findings and conclusions, along with closing memoranda.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based on the stipulated facts contained in the Jomnt Prehearing Statement, the
evidence presented at the April 18, 2008 hearing, and the complete record, the following
facts are found to exist

1. Respondent was admutted to practice law 1n this State on May 12, 1984 and
has remained licensed since that time. Joint Prehearing Statement Uncontested Fact

(“JPS) V1




COUNT ONE

Introduction: This Count concerns Respondenrt’s representation of two
brothers, AH and DSM.! The Complaint charges violations of ERs 1.5 and 1.16.
Without objection, the State Bar amended the Complaint at the time of the
evidentiary hearing to allege a violation of ER 1.4,

2 The mother of AH and DSM is the one who retamed Respondent to
represent them, JPS§ 2

3. Respondent initially was retamned to represent AH, Respondent entered into
a fee agreement regarding AH which provided for a $3,500 00 flat fee, earned upon
receipt, to be deposited into Respondent’s operating account Respondent was paid
$3,500 00 by AH’s mother for the representation of AH. JPS 11 3, 4.

4 Respondent subsequently was retained to represent DSM for which
Respondent was paid $4,500 00 by the mother JPSY|5, 6

5 The Complamnt alleges that, i representing AH and DSM, Respondent was
continually late to court No evidence supports this allegation

6. The Complaint alleges that Respondent inadequately communicated with
both AH and DSM. No evidence was submutted to support this charge as to AH

7 DSM provided very general testimony concerning communications with
Respondent which testimeny was not convincing. Moreover, DSM’s testunony was
mternally inconsistent ip many instances. For example, at one point during the State
Bar’s direct examination of DSM, he discussed meeting Respondent at Respondent’s

office Transcript of Proceedings, April 18, 2008 (hereafter “Transcript™), 69:10 - 19

' To protect the privacy of chents and third parties, initials are used n this Report
m lieu of names.

? The transcript erroneously describes the amendment as imphcating ER 7 4.
Transcript, 12.4 - 16.
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Shortly thereafter, still during direct exammation, DSM claimed never to have met
Respondent at his office Transcript, 72°9 - 13. In addition, again on direct exarmnation,
DSM volunteered that, when he first met Respondent, DSM suggested to Respondent
that he (DSM) provide a false story to counter the arresting officer’s report but that
Respondent immediately advised DSM against such an action Transeript, 86 13 - 22
Respondent’s testimony regarding his communications with DSM was both clear and
detailed. Transcript, 150-18 - 158'14; Hearing Exhibuts E, G, H, I, J Respondent’s
testimony 1s more credible The charge as to madequate commumecation with DSM was
not proven

8. Contrary to the allegation of the Complaint, Respondent did provide an
accounting regarding attorneys’ fees charged for his work on behalf of AH and DSM
Transcript, 161:24 - 163.2, Hearing Exibut J

5 Contrary to the allegation of the Complaint, Respondent did turn over
information and documents to DSM  Transcript, 160 13 - 161 23, Hearing Exhibits D,
G

10.  While Respondent’s Fee Agreement with AH is not a model of clarty as to
the chent’s right to terminate services and perhaps receive a refund, it is clear that 1t was
conveyed to AH and DSM, and understood by them (and their mother), that Respondent
could be terminated and that a refund was possible of the “earned” fee.

COUNT TWO

Introduction: This Count concerns Respondent’s representation of RR in a
civil forfeiture action. The Complaint alleges violations of ERs 1.2, 1.4, 3.3 and
8.4(d).

11 In late 2003 or early 2004, RR retained Respondent for a civil forferture
action. For thus representation, RR paid Respondent $7,500 00 JPS Y9, 10, Transcript,

-3-



163 3 - 21, Hearing Exhibut 22

12. RR claims that Respondent failed to keep him advised of the status of the
matter and neglected to provide information he requested See JPSYY 11, 12,13 The
testimony of Respondent and his assistant regarding how RR was kept reasonably
informed and how they reasonably responded to RR’s inquiries is more credible than
RR’s telephonic testimony from prison. Transcript, 1241 - 126:2, 130 5- 11, 165:12 -
167:17, 17213 - 174°2; Hearing Extubuts L, M, O, P, R, T, U, V, X?

13, Any difficulty or delay in communcations between attorney and client was
due to RR, who had pled guilty to a drug felony, being constantly moved among n-state
and out-of-state detention facilities because he had gained a reputation as an informant.
Transcript, 166:6 - 15, 180.20 - 181.4.%

14.  RR claimed to Respondent that the seized property was not the product of
criminal activity, but resuited from RR’s sale of two houses (including one m Mexico) .
and his operation of a business. The information provided to Respondent by RR turned
out to be mnaccurate For example, RR referred Respondent to an accountant who
supposedly would provide corroboration, The accountant, in fact, had not heard from RR
in years, knew that RR had not filed tax returns for some time, and could not provide

support Transcript, 175 1 - 20, 176:9 - 180°5, Hearing Exhibits R, S, T. V, X

’ The State Bar concedes that RR’s credibility can be questioned given his felony
convichion. State Bar's Closing Memorandum, 4.1 - 2. RR’s hearing tesfimony simply
was not convincing He even contradicted himself in statements to the State Bar For
example, RR once told the State Bar that ReS}aondent never mformed hum of the trial date
in the civil forfeiture case, Hearmg Exibit 14 Another time, RR said that Respondent
had told him of the pending trial Hearing Exhibit 17

_* The State Bar relies heavily on Respondent’s prior discipline to prove the alleged
violations of ER 1.4 in Counts One'and Two. See State Bar’s Clgsin Mgmorandum,
119 -3 7 The State Bar’s argument 1s contrary to law Evidence ofgpnor disciphne 15
admissible only for imited purposes, such as establishing an aggravating circumstance.
Rule 48(k)(3), Rules of the Supreme Court, see Rule 404, Arizona Rules of Evidence
Evidence of prior bad acts 1s never admussible to prove that someone acted n conformity
with those prior acts. Rule 404(b), Arizona Rules of Evidence

-4-
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15  InMarch 2005, RR advised Respondent that he wished to appear by
telephone or video at the forferture hearmg, JPSq 14.

16. By the time of the forfeiture trial, however, Respondent had pled gulty and
had disclosed harmful information 1n a “free talk” conducted 1n connection with the
criminal proceeding. In light of these circumstances plus the absence of evidence to
support RR’s claim, Respondent and RR discussed how RR’s civil forfeiture claim could
not succeed, how his testimony might affect his plea, and how RR could not invoke any
Fifth Amendment rights at the trial Therefore, RR expressly waived his presence at the
May 2005 trial Transcript, 182.7 - 184+20, Hearing Exhibits ¥, Z*

17.  Respondent informed RR of the result of the trial Transcript, 185 2 -

188 L.
COUNT THREE

Introduction: This Count concerns Respondent’s handling of a check payable
by the City of Gilbert to a client and Respondent’s business dealings with another
client. The Complaint alleges violations of ERs 1.8 and 1.15 as well as Rules 43 and
44.

I8  Respondent, for many years, represented DF, who had been convicted
numerous times of DUI  Because of lus numerous violations, DF was 1n prison, and still
needed to answer to charges 1 the City of Gulbert. In connection wath the City of Gilbert
matter, a $10,000 Q0 bond was posted with the City Zranscript, 195.23 - 199.7.

19. A check for $10,000.00, representing a refund of the bond, was sent by the
City of Gilbert to Respondent in late February 2006 Chent DF specifically requested that
the City of Gilbert’s check not be deposited, but held by Respondent until further

% RR denied signing the warver Respondent contradicted RR’s testimony
Transcript, 182.7 - 184:20. The signature on the waiver appears simular to RR’s
handwriting on other documents about which there 1s no controversy.

-5-



instructions from DF  The City of Gilbert check was safeguarded in Respondent’s safe.
Transcript, 132.7 - 14, 133.8 - 136.17, 195:23 - 199.7

20 The City of Gilbert’s $10,000.00 check was finally deposited by
Respondent July 21 at Compass Bank, the bank handling Respondent’s trust account A
Compass Bank representative told Respondent that his trust account would be
ummediately credited with the deposit. Because of this and because the check was drawn
upon a municipality, Respondent 1ssued and mailed Trust Check 4361 for $10,000 00 to
DF. Transcript, 132.7 - 14, 133:8 - 136 17, 195:23 - 199:7.

21 Lateron July 21, Compass Bank called Respondent’s office to say thata
hold had been placed on the City of Gilbert check Respondent’s office immediately
contacted DF and advised him not to deposit Trust Check 4361 for seven days. DF
agreed. Transcript, 126.22 - 128.22, Hearing Exhbiis A4, BB, CC

22, Trust Check 4361 presented for payment at Compass Bank on August 1,
more than seven days later Compass Bank did not pay the check, assessed a $36.00
overdraft fee, and sent a Notice of Insufficient Funds to the State Bar, JPS 99 18, 19,20 ¢

23 Respondent, in response, deposited his own funds into the trust account and
issued a replacement check to DF. Transcript, 132.7 - 14, 133:8 - 136.17, 195.23 - 199.7,

24 The funds Respondent deposited to cover the disbursement to DF originated
from a car trade between Respondent and Ms M. Cash was paid by Ms M to respondent
to offset the difference in value between the cars traded. JPS Y29, 30, Transcript,

199 15 - 20016, Hearing Exibit 27.

25. Ms. Misaclient of Respondent She also is 1n the business of wholesaling

¢ Monthly bank statements from Com%ass Bank and other documents reflect that,
as of Au%xst 1, the City of Gulbert check had been credited to Respondent’s trust account
Hearing Exhibit 30 [pages SBA000353 - 354], Exhibit 31 [page SBA000377]. Even the
State Bar account reconciliation reflects the credit Hearmn ﬁhtbxt 35. The evidence 1s
unclear why Compass Bank did not honror Trust Check 4361,
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automobiles Transcript, 199:15 - 200 16

26, The State Bar requested an explanation of the insufficient funds notice,
which Respondent provided Respondent’s explanation remained consistent through
these proceedings and was corroborated by the documentation

27. A State Bar records examiner testified that Respondent violated ER 1.15(a),
Rule 43(d)(1)(a) and Rule 44(b) by not depositing the $10,000.00 check until July 21,
2006, Tramscript, 99.4 - 11, Hearmg Exhibit 34 Testimony, expert or otherwise, as to a
legal conclusion is typically not admissible Webbv Omni Block, Inc , 216 Anz. 349,
166 P.3d 140, 144 - 145,9712 - 17 (App 2007); Marx & Co v Diners’ Club, Inc , 550
F.2d 505, 509 - 510 (2" Cir 1977), Pinal Creek Group v Newmont Minng Corp , 352 F
Supp.2d 1037, 1043 (D. Ariz. 2005). Such testimony, even if admitted, is not binding
Badiav City of Casa Grande, 195 Ariz 349, 357, 130, 988 P 2d 134, 142 (App 1999).
Considering the undisputed testimony that the chient instructed Respondent not to deposit
the check’ and that Respondent safeguarded the check by placing 1t m a safe, there is not
clear and convincing evidence that Respondent failed to safeguard property of the chent
or failed to exercise due professional care

28.  The State Bar records examuner stated that 1t “appeared” that, 1n a totally
unrelated instance, a withdrawal was made from Respondent’s trust account without a
pre-numbered check or electromic transfer Transcript, 99.16 - 25 No evidence was
presented which specifically identified when or how this alleged violation occurred. The
State Bar makes only a passing vague reference to this allegation n its Closing
Memorandum. State Bar's Closing Memorandum, 5.9 - 10. Without more, it cannot be

said that State Bar has shown this violation with clear and convincing evidence.

7 Respondent provided the State Bar with contact mformation for DF. If DF
would contradict Respondent’s explanation, surely he would have been called to testify

-7-
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29  The allegation that Respondent did not conduct a three-way reconciliation
of his trust account 1s not supported with clear and convincing evidence. The State Bar
records examiner conceded that Respondent informed her that he does conduct monthly
reconciliations of s trust account, but was simply not familiar with the term “three-
way ” Transcript, 100-1 - 21 The State Bar’s witnesses conceded that no particular
document or form is required to conduct a proper reconciliation of a trust account nor 1s
there any requirement that wrniten documentation of the reconciliation be retained
Transcript, 101:15 - 104,13, 121:13 - 18. The State Bar’s allegation rests on
Respondent’s failure to immediately recogmze the term “three-way”™ reconciliation plus
the lack of a writien record of reconciliation, This 1s not clear and convincing evidence 1n
light of Respondent’s testimony that reconciliations did occur and the fact that there is no
indication that the trust account was out of balance.

30 By letter dated September 14, 2006, Respondent was requested to provide
the State Bar with additional trust account information including the individual client
ledger for DFF. Respondent provided all the requested records except for an individual
client ledger for DF That individual client ledger was not presented until after two
additional requests. JPS Y26, 27

Count Four

Introduction: This Count involves Respondent receiving personal property in
lieu of money for his legal fee. The Complaint alleges a violation of ER 1.8.

31  InMay 2006, Respondent was retained by DM for representation in a
pending felony matter. At the time, DM was being held without bond in Maricopa
County Jail JPS 9§32, 33.

32 Respondent had no funds available to pay for Respondent’s representation.
JPS ] 35. It was agreed that DM would give Respondent an automobile for his legal fee

-8-
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Transcript, 141.16 - 143:3, 200.14 - 208.1.

33.  The vehicle was sold i September 2006 for $25,000. JPSY 37

34.  Because of DM’s complaint to the State Bar, Respondent paid the sales
proceeds to DM, Transcript, 203:3 - 14.

35. Respondent continued his representation of DM on a pro bono basis,
ultimately obtaining an acquittal at trial. JPS Y 37

36 Respondent failed to advise DM in wniting of the desirability of seeking
independent counsel with regard to the transfer of his vehicle, and Respondent failed to
provide DM a reasonable opportunity to seek such counsel. JPS 9 38,

37  Respondent was negligent is not recognizing that compliahce with ER 1.8 15
required when an attorney accepts personal property as payment for legal fees.

38  The transaction and its terms were fair and reasonable to DM and were fully
disclosed in a writing winch could be reasonably understood by the clrent.

39  There was no evidence that DM was harmed by the non-compliance with
ER 1 8.

Aggravating and Mitigating Evidence

40,  Respondent has substantial experience in the law. He was admitted to
practice in 1984, JPS, {1

41.  Respondent has been the subject of prior discipline.

a In File No SB-97-0087 (Order filed December 2, 1997), Respondent

was censured pursuant to a consent agreement. During Respondent’s representation of a
munor, 1t was determined that Respondent had rendered meffective assistance of counsel.
Respondent’s conduct violated ER 1.1 (competence), 1.3 (diligence), 1.4
(communication).

b. In File No. SB-01-0188 (Order filed June 28, 2001), Respondent was

-9.
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censured pursuant to a consent agreement. Insufficient funds checks were drawn on
Respondent’s trust account and he failed to provide timely, complete responses to State
Bar inquiries Respondent’s conduct violated ER 8.1(d), Rules 43. and Rule 51(h)(1)

c In File No. 02-0356 (Order filed October 8, 2002), Respondent was
informally reprimanded for a violation of ER 1.4. Respondent had only one contact visit
and only 3-1/2 hours of telephone communications with the client who was a defendant in
a serious felony case over a period of 7-1/2 months Respondent additionally failed to
accept a number of telephone calls from the client

d In File Nos. 02-1830 and 02-1934 (Order filed February 9, 2004),
Respondent was informally reprimanded for violations of ER 1.3, 1 4, 1.5 and 1.16(d)
Respondent failed to locate the arrest warrant for a client, failed to respond to the client’s
request for information about her case, charged the client a fee which was not earmed, and
failed to timely refund the unearned fee,

42 The SB-97-0087 proceeding 1s temporally remote. All four prior
proceedings are substantively remote as they do not involve the misconduct involved
here

43 Therc was no dishonest or selfish motive,

44,  There was a timely good faith effort to rectify the misconduct (7 e., return of
automobile sale proceeds to DM)

45  There was full and free disclosure and a cooperative attitude

CONCIUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing, this Hearing Officer concludes:

1. On Count Four, Respondent violated ER 1 8 by accepting personal property
as his legal fee without advising the client of the desirability of seeking independent

counsel and failing to provide the client with a reasonable opportunity to seek such

-10-



C
® o

counsel.

2 Clear and convincing evidence does not exist that Respondent violated ERs
14, 1.5 or 1.16 on Count One, ERs 1.2, 1.4, 3 3 and 8.4(d) on Count 2, or ERs 1.8* and
1.15 and Rules 43 and 44 on Count Three *

3. Negligence was the mental state mvolved m the ER 1.8 violation

STITUTION
There 15 no basis to order restitution
RECOMMENDATION
CONSIDERATION OF THE ABA STANDARDS

In determining the appropriate sanction, the Amencan Bar Association's Standards
Jor Imposing Lawyer Sanctions are considered In re Clark, 207 Ariz 414, 87 P 3d 827
(2004). Those Standards counsel that, in determining the proper sanction, four criteria
should be considered: (1) the duty violated; (2) the lawyer’s mental state; (3) the actual or
potential injury caused by the lawyer’s misconduct; and (4) the existence of aggravating
and/or mitigating factors. In re Spear, 160 Ariz. 545, 555, 774 P.2d 1335, 1345 (1989);
ABA Standard 3 0.

The duty violated by Respondent was one owed to the client (ABA Standard 4.0)
The applicable standard in this case is ABA Standard 4 3 A censure is generally
appropriate when a lawyer negligently violates ER 1.8, and causes injury or potential
myury to the client A4BA Standard 4 33. An mformal reprimand is generally appropriate
when a lawyer negligently violates ER 1.8 in an isolated mstance and causes little or no

actual or potential injury to a client, 484 Standard 4 34.

# As Ms. M wholesales automobiles, the trade between Ms. M and Respondent
need not meet the requirements of ER 1.8. See Comment I to ER 1 8.

4361 ? The Rule 43(d)(3)(a) safe harbor covers Respondent’s issuance of Trust Check



Respondent was negligent in not going beyond the general statement iz ER 1.8 to
learn that its Comment 1 states specifically that the Rule applies to payment of fees with
personal property '° Respondent was not motivated to harm the client Indeed, he turned
the sale proceeds over to DM once the transaction was questioned Instead of abandoning
DM or bemng resentful toward him, Respondent defended DM for free through a tnal
which resulted 1n an acquittal. DM’s subsequent letters to the State Bar, Hearing Exhibits
KK and LL, while not exonerating or excusing the ER 1.8 violation, demonstrate that
Respondent acted admirably to protect DM’s rights even though DM’s actions resulted in
State Bar entanglements for Respondent. The handwritten note which Resi)ondent wrote
to DM prior to closing argument in DM’s criminal trial, see attachment to Hearing
Exhbit LL, is compelling evidence that Respondent acted honorably and treated his chent
with compassion and respect under very difficult circumstances for both lawyer and
client The evidence does not support a finding other than that this was an unthinking
violation of ER 1.8. Considering the lack of injury to the client, and that the mitigating
factors substantially outweigh the aggravators, an informal reprimand 1s, af most, the
appropriate sanction.

PROPORTIONALITY ANALYSIS

The purpose of professtonal discipline is twofold (1) to protect the public, the
legal profession, and the justice system, and (2) to deter others from engaging n similar
misconduct. Ir re Nevifle, 147 Anz. 106, 116, 708 P.2d 1297, 1307 (1985), In re Swartz,
141 Anz. 266,277, 686 P.2d 1236, 1247 (1984). Disciplinary proceedings are not to
punish the attorney In re Peasley, 208 Anz 27, 39, 90 P 3d 764, 776 (2004); In re
Beren, 178 Ariz. 400, 874 P 2d 320 (1994) The discipline in each situation must be

'® The clarity in the ER 1 8 comment is diminished by the equivocal language
appearing 1n Comment 4 to ER 1.5, which states that “a fee paid in property insteag of
money may be subject to the requirements of ER 1.8(a).”
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tailored to the individual facts of the case in order to achieve the purposes of discipline
Inre Wines, 135 Anz 203, 660 P.2d 454 (1983); In re Wolfram, 174 Anz. 49, 847 P 2d
94 (1993). To have an effective system of professional sanctions, there must be internal
consistency and it is therefore appropnate to examine sanctions imposed 1n cases that are
factually similar. [n re Shannon, 179 Ariz. 52 (1994); In re Pappas, 159 Aniz 516, 768
P.2d 1161 (1988).

Relevant cases for a proportionality analysis include I re Cook, 04-0713 (filed
January 18, 2006) and In re Barfield, 02-0924 (filed June 11, 2004). Like the present
case, Cook involved an isolated instance of negligent noncomphiance with ER 1.8 when
attorneys fees were paid with the transfer of personal property. That misconduct resulted
mn an informal reprimand Barfield involved a negligent violation of ER 1.8 when an
attorney borrowed money from a chient Barfield, however, involved a separate violation
of ER 1.7 as to another client. The result was a censure. The recommended sanction 1n
this case is apprdpriate in light of these other decisions

CONCLUSION

Upon consideration of the facts, application of the Standards, including
aggravating and mitigating factors, and a proportionality analysis, this Hearing Officer
hereby recommends that Respondent.

1 be subject to an informal reprimand for one violation of ER 1 8.

2 pay all costs of the State Bar and the Disciplinary Clerk incurred in
connection with violation of ER 1.8.

Absent an appeal by the State Bar, Counts One, Two and Three of the Complaint

will be dismissed with prejudice
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DATED this 1 1* day of June 2008.
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COPY of the foregoing mailed this
m day of June 2008, to

Roberta L, Tepper

Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24" Street, Surte 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6288

Nancy A Greenlee
Attorney at Law

821 East Fern Drive North
Phoenix, Az §5014

N AN l kaﬁf

Mark S, Siffermhan
Hearing Officer 9



